# Web Site Legal Information

This site is published in the United States and is intended for citizens and legal residents of the United States only. This site is not intended for use by, or to provide any information to, investors outside of the United States, and such investors should not rely on any information or material appearing on the site. Morningstar Investment Services LLC does not, and this site is not intended to, provide tax or legal advice. Morningstar Investment Services reserve the right, at our discretion, to change, modify, add or remove portions of these terms at any time. Please check these terms periodically for changes.

#### Copyright

All information available through this site is the property of Morningstar Investment Services LLC, its direct parent company, Morningstar Investment Management LLC, its ultimate parent company, Morningstar, Inc., or thirdparty "information providers" and is protected by copyright and intellectual property laws. All rights reserved.

You may not reproduce, retransmit, disseminate, sell, publish, broadcast, or circulate nor shall the information be used in connection with creating, promoting, trading, or marketing investment products or investment or advisory services without the express written consent of Morningstar Investment Services, its affiliates, and/or its information providers. You are entitled to use the information this site contains for your private, non-commercial use only.

#### Trademarks

Morningstar, Inc., Morningstar, Morningstar Managed Portfolios, and the Morningstar logo are registered trademarks of Morningstar, Inc. All other Morningstar products and proprietary tools are trademarks of Morningstar, Inc. All other brands and names are the property of their respective owners.

# **Nature of Service**

The site may contain statements and statistics that have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but are not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. All such information is subject to change at any time without notice.

# Morningstar, Inc. Content

This site may contain content from Morningstar, Inc. (including Morningstar. com). Morningstar, Inc. shall not be liable for any errors or delays in content, or for any actions taken in reliance thereon.

Please note that Morningstar Investment Services provides this content as a courtesy to our site users. Morningstar Investment Services does not agree or disagree with any opinions or conclusions made therein. Morningstar Investment Services assumes no responsibility whatsoever for the content's completeness, accuracy or timeliness. We caution our site users not to use this content for other than general informational purposes.

# Third-Party Web Sites, Links, and Information

This site may contain information, products, and services provided by third parties and links (including advertisements) to websites made available by third parties. This information and these products, services, and links are provided only as a convenience to users of this site. Morningstar Investment Services does not control this information or these products, services, or websites. Morningstar Investment Services does not make any representations or warranties, express or implied, regarding this information or these products, services, or websites and shall not be liable for any information or services received from them. Inclusion of any of the foregoing in conjunction with this site does not constitute or imply an endorsement, authorization, sponsorship, or affiliation by or with Morningstar Investment Services with respect to any third party, any third party's website or its content, or any information, products, or services provided by a third party.

#### Disclaimers

NEITHER MORNINGSTAR INVESTMENT SERVICES NOR ITS INFORMATION PROVIDERS SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY, CONTINGENT OR OTHERWISE FOR THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, TIMELINESS, OR CORRECT SEQUENCING OF THE INFORMATION OR FOR ANY DECISION MADE OR ACTION TAKEN BY YOU IN RELIANCE UPON THE INFORMATION OR FOR INTERRUPTION OF ANY DATA, INFORMATION, OR ANY OTHER ASPECT OF THIS SITE. PAST PERFORMANCE OF A MUTUAL FUND, STOCK, OR INVESTMENT STRATEGY IS NOT A GUARANTEE OF ITS FUTURE PERFORMANCE.

NEITHER MORNINGSTAR INVESTMENT SERVICES NOR ITS INFORMATION PROVIDERS MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS ABOUT THE SUITABILITY OF THE INFORMATION, SOFTWARE, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES CONTAINED WITHIN THIS SITE. THEREFORE, ALL SUCH INFORMATION, SOFTWARE, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.

# Feedback

While we appreciate hearing from our valued customers, please understand that anything that you send to us, including ideas, suggestions, proposals, etc., will become our property without any right of compensation and you hereby waiver any claim therefore.

Email any feedback to mp@morningstar.com.

# M RNINGSTAR®

©2018 Morningstar Investment Services LLC. All rights reserved. The Morningstar name and logo are registered marks of Morningstar, Inc. All other marks are the property of their respective owners. Morningstar<sup>®</sup> Managed Portfolios<sup>™</sup> are offered by the entities within Morningstar's Investment Management group, which includes subsidiaries of Morningstar, Inc. that are authorized in the appropriate jurisdiction to provide consulting or advisory services in North America, Europe, Asia, Australia, and Africa. In the United States, Morningstar Managed Portfolios are offered by Morningstar Investment Services LLC or Morningstar Incestment LLC, both registered investment advisers, as part of a discretionary investment advisory service or as model portfolios to third-party advisory programs on a discretionary or non-discretionary hasis. Morningstar Managed Portfolios offered by Morningstar Investment adviser or legal residents of the United States or its territories and can only be offered by a registered investment adviser or investment adviser or